US Cheese EBITDA decreased by 14.7% to 45.9 million due to market dynamics and lapping procurement benefits in
the prior year.

Joint Ventures (Glanbia share)
m - pre-exceptional 2024 2023 Change
Share of joint ventures' profit after tax 0.1 12.5 (12.4)

The Group's share of joint ventures' profit after tax pre-exceptional items decreased by 12.4 million to 0.1 million,
largely driven by higher input costs as a result of unfavourable market pricing dynamics.

New Segmentation
From 2025 onwards, Glanbia Nutritionals will be split into two new segments - Health & Nutrition and Dairy Nutrition.
The Health & Nutrition segment will primarily incorporate the premix solutions and flavours platforms with the Dairy
Nutrition segment focusing on cheese and dairy ingredients and will comprise the portfolios of protein solutions
(currently in NS) and US Cheese as well as being the commercial partner for the Group's joint venture MWC-
Southwest Holdings LLC. Pro forma financials for the new segments have been separately released on the Group's
website and are available at the following link: Restated and Pro Forma Financial Statements | Glanbia.

Appendix 1

Pro forma Revenue and EBITDA Margin

m

2024
Reported

2023
Reported

2023
Pro forma

adjustment
2023

Pro forma
Revenue
Nutritional Solutions 1,007.7 1,008.5 (123.1) 885.4
US Cheese 1,025.3 2,621.3 (1,672.5) 948.8
Glanbia Nutritionals 2,033.0 3,629.8 (1,795.6) 1,834.2
Glanbia Performance Nutrition 1,806.7 1,795.6 - 1,795.6
Group Revenue 3,839.7 5,425.4 (1,795.6) 3,629.8

EBITDA (pre-exceptional)
Nutritional Solutions 200.0 157.3 - 157.3
US Cheese 45.9 53.8 - 53.8
Glanbia Nutritionals 245.9 211.1 - 211.1
Glanbia Performance Nutrition 305.4 282.3 - 282.3
Group EBITDA 551.3 493.4 - 493.4

EBITDA margin (pre-exceptional)
Nutritional Solutions 19.8% 15.6% 220bps 17.8%
US Cheese 4.5% 2.1% 360bps 5.7%
Glanbia Nutritionals 12.1% 5.8% 570bps 11.5%
Glanbia Performance Nutrition 16.9% 15.7% - 15.7%
Group EBITDA margin 14.4% 9.1% 450bps 13.6%

Full Year 2024 Finance Review

Full year 2024 results summary (pre-exceptional) Pro forma Reported Pro forma
Constant
currency

  m 2024 2023 2023 change change
Revenue 3,839.7 3,629.8 5,425.4 5.8% 5.8%
EBITDA 551.3 493.4 493.4 11.7% 11.8%
EBITDA margin 14.4% 13.6% 9.1% +80bps +80bps
- Amortisation of intangible assets (82.1) (79.6) (79.6)